

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3152 OF 7TH DECEMBER, 1944.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 376.

THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO (No. 2) 1944.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2143

MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

Н. М. Гоот,

Acting Governor.

- I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 6 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 2) 1944, do hereby order as follows:-
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Houses (Days and Hours of Business) (Amendment) Order, 1944, and shall be read as one with the Customs Houses (Days and Hours of Business) Order, 1943 (hereinafter called as the "principal Order' and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Customs Houses (Days and Hours of Business) Orders, 1943 and 1944.

No. 3: 14.10.1943

Gazette:

Supplement

2. The principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of clause 3 and the substitution therefor of the following clause:-

3. All Customs Houses shall be closed for business on Sundays, Saturdays afternoon, New Year's Day, Good Friday, Saturday before Easter, Easter Monday, His Majesty's Birthday, Christmas Day and Boxing Day."

Ordered in Council, this 4th day of December, 1944.

O. R. ARTHUR,

(M.P. 2337/10.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 377.

THE POST OFFICE LAWS, 1881 TO 1933.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2144

MADE UNDER SECTION 6.

Н. М. Гоот,

Acting Governor.

- I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 6 of the Post Office Laws, 1881 to 1933, do hereby order as follows:-
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Post Office (Civilian Air Letter Rate of Postage) Order, 1944.
- 2. The charge for a civilian air letter from Cyprus to the United Kingdom and participating Empire countries, written on a specially designed form obtainable at any Post Office, shall be 4½ piastres for each air letter.

 3. This Order shall come into operation on the 12th day of December, 1944.

Ordered in Council, this 2nd day of December, 1944.

O. R. ARTHUR,

(M.P. 689/41.)

Clerk of the Executive Council,

(281)